

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----  
ONEIDA INDIAN NATION,

Plaintiff,

v.

Civil Action No.:  
5:17-CV-1035 (GTS/ATB)

MELVIN L. PHILLIPS, SR., and  
MELVIN L. PHILLIPS, SR./ORCHARD  
PARTY TRUST

-----  
Defendants.

**PLAINTIFF ONEIDA INDIAN NATION'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW  
IN REPLY TO DEFENDANTS' OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF'S  
MOTION TO DISMISS COUNTERCLAIM**

Michael R. Smith  
David A. Reiser  
ZUCKERMAN SPAEDER LLP  
1800 M Street, NW – Suite 1000  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 778-1800  
msmith@zuckerman.com  
dreiser@zuckerman.com

and

Meghan Murphy Beakman  
ONEIDA NATION LEGAL DEPARTMENT  
5218 Patrick Road  
Verona, NY 13478  
(315) 361-8687  
mbeakman@oneida-nation.org

*Attorneys for Plaintiff Oneida Indian Nation*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

A. Phillips’ Opposition Does Not Dispute The Legal Rules On Which The Nation’s Motion To Dismiss Is Based And Concedes Or Does Not Dispute The Relevant Facts. ....2

B. The Treaty Of Buffalo Creek Cannot Save The Counterclaim.....3

C. Phillips’ Reliance On Jurisdiction Over State Law Claims To Protect Ownership By A State Law Trust Is Inconsistent With A Claim Of Indian Title.....6

D. Phillips Challenged, But Did Not Appeal, The Settlement Confirming Continued Nation Title To The Land.....7

E. The *Sherrill* And *Cayuga* Decisions Do Not Apply To Land Never Conveyed To The State Or Anyone Else.....8

F. The Counterclaim Seeking Affirmative Relief Against The Nation Must Be Dismissed Because It Is Barred By Tribal Sovereign Immunity, And So The Court Is Without Jurisdiction To Adjudicate The Counterclaim.....9

G. Conclusion .....9

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Cayuga Indian Nation v. Seneca County*,  
761 F.3d 218 (2d Cir. 2014)..... 9

*Chemehuevi Indian Tribe v. Jewell*,  
767 F.3d 900 (9th Cir. 2014) .....7

*City of Sherrill v. Oneida Indian Nation*,  
544 U.S. 197 (2005)..... 5

*Oneida Indian Nation v. Madison County*,  
605 F.3d 149 (2d Cir. 2010).....5

*Oneida Indian Nation v. Madison County*,  
665 F.3d 408 (2d Cir. 2011).....5

*Oneida Indian Nation v. State of New York*,  
194 F. Supp.2d 104 (N.D.N.Y. 2002).....2, 5

**STATUTES**

25 U.S.C. § 177.....6

28 U.S.C. § 1331.....6

28 U.S.C. § 1367.....6

**TREATIES**

7 Stat. 44 (Nov. 11, 1794).....2

7 Stat. 550 (Jan. 15, 1838) .....3, 4
